

22.03.2022

(Matter is taken up through physical hearing)

Present : Ms. Rajni, ld. counsel for plaintiff.  
Sh. Anil Goswami a/w Sh. Hansraj Singh, ld.  
counsels for D6.  
None for other defendants.

Matter is fixed for reply and arguments on application u/o 22 R 3 CPC. Reply to the said application has been filed on behalf of D6 in the box kept in the court room. Same be taken on record as per rules. Soft copy is stated to have been supplied earlier to the opposite party.

It is stated by ld. counsel for D6 that there is one more LR of deceased plaintiff by the name of Sh. Praveen Sharma. Per contra, it has been submitted by ld. counsel for LR of plaintiff that Sh. Praveen Sharma has already expired in 2015. Some time has been sought by ld. counsel for LR of plaintiff to file death certificate of aforesaid LR as well as for furnishing an affidavit thereby mentioning that there are no LR of deceased Praveen Sharma. Time is granted in the interest of justice.

Put up this matter for aforesaid purpose on 04.06.2022.

(Vineet Kumar)  
Additional District Judge-01  
SHD/KKD/Delhi/22.03.2022